IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GALANTE ROMAR PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC08-1882

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579 (850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONSiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1 Case Timeline 1 The Armed Robbery and Murder 2 The Jury Penalty Phase 14 Spencer Hearing 27 Sentencing and Attendant Trial Court Findings 30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: DOES COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORT THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR? (IB 27-31, RESTATED)
<pre>identity</pre>
D. Case Law Supporting the Trial Court's Finding
F. Harmless Error

Comment[SWV1]: To update TOC: PLACE CURSOR AT BEGINNING OF TABLE, THEN REFERENCES>UPDATE TABLE>UPDATE ENTIRE TABLE

ISSUE II: DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY STATING IT MUST GIVE GREAT WEIGHT TO THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH WHERE THE TRIAL COURT INDEPENDENTLY AGREED WITH THAT RECOMMENDATION? (IB 32-35, RESTATED)
ISSUE III: WAS THE DEATH PENALTY PROPORTIONATE? (IB 36-41, RESTATED)
ISSUE IV: DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY NOT STRIKING THE ENTIRE JURY PANEL AND BY NOT GRANTING A NEW TRIAL DUE TO JURORS BRIEFLY AND INADVERTENTLY VIEWING THE DEFENDINAT IN JAIL CLOTHES? (IB 42-44, RESTATED)
ISSUE V: ARE FLORIDA'S SENTENCING PROCEDURES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> ? (IB 45-47, RESTATED)
ISSUE VI (ADDED): WAS THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER?
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES PAGE# Aguirre-Jarquin v. State, 9 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2009) 56-57
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)
Anderson v. State, 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003)
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)
Armstrong v. State, 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991)60
Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999)
Beasley v. State, 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)
Behar v. Southeast Banks Trust Co., 374 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)
Bevel v. State, 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)
Black v. State, 367 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)92
Blackwood v. State, 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006)
Brown v. State, 856 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)93
Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)
Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 55-56, 76, 97
Buckner v. State, 714 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1998)
Carter v. State, 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008)
Cave v. State, 476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985)
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)97
Consalvo v. State, 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996)
Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)
Cooper v. State, 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)91, 93-94

Finney v. State, 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)92 Francois v. Wainwright, 741 F.2d 1275 (11th Cir. 1984)65 Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla.1988)58 Harvard v. State, 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla.1982) 81 Hendrix v. State, 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005)93

Johnson v. State, 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)96 Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)97 King v. State, 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla.1993)58 Knight v. State, 770 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2000) 55, 69-70 Lemon v. State, 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla.1984)81 Meyers v. State, 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997) 98 Michael v. State, 437 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1983) 43 Miller v. State, 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)78 Moore v. State, 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)81

Porter v. Crosby, 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)97 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)96 Routly v. State, 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) 50 Salazar v. State, 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)96 Sliney v. State, 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla.1997) 45, 46 Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)2 State v. Lucas, 645 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1994)60 Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla.1999)45

Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)
Taylor v. State, 848 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)93
Taylor v. State, 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)
Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)92
Trease v. State, 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla.2000)
Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)50
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)
White v. State, 446 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)65
Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.App.	.P. 9.	.210 (c)	•	•••	•••	•••	 ••	•••	••	••	••	•••	••	•••	••	•••	 • •	••	•••	•••	••	1
§921.141,	Fla.	Stat.				•••	 							•••		•••	 	••	•	33,	, ,	53
